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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Local Structure Plan (LSP) for the Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road
Precinct has been prepared on behalf of BC, RH & MM Offringa (Byford Land
Development Company (WA)), Paul Roberts, Claire Gardiner and Eray Dervish who
are the registered owners of Lots 22, 234 and 244 Walters Road, Lots 259 and 262
Orana Place, Lot 266 Stanley Road and Lot 256 Maree Close which form part of the
Stanley Road Precinct.

The purpose of this LSP is to provide local structure planning over the whole of the
Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct, to provide guidance and

flexibility for the future development of the area for residential purposes.

Local Structure Plan Summary Table:

ltem

Data

Section number
referenced within
the Structure Plan
Report

Gross Local Structure Plan 22.63 hectares 2.1
Areq
Area of each land use
proposed:
/ones:
Residential 15.7 hectares (67.58%) 5.2
Reserves:
Amount of Public Open 3.08 hectares 54
Space Less 1:1 ARl excluded area
(2,344 m2)
Amount of restricted Public 1,431 m2
Open Space as per (Nett POS provided
Liveable Neighbourhoods 2.7856 hectares)
Composition of Public Open
Space:
- District Parks Nil
- Neighbourhood Parks Nil
- Local Park 2.7856 hectares 54
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Estimated Lot Yield 320 lots 5.2
Estimated Residential Site 5.2
Density
- Dwellings per gross 13.77 dwellings per gross
hectare As Per hectare
Directions 2031
- Dwellings per site 20.38 dwellings per site
hectare As Per hectare
Liveable
Neighbourhoods
Estimated Population 1,000 people @ 2.8 5.2.1
people/household
Number of Secondary Nil Nil
Schools
Number of Primary Schools Nil Nil
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PART ONE - STATUTORY SECTION

1.0

Local Structure Plan Area

The Local Structure Plan for Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct
applies to the land contained within the inner edge of the red line denoting the
Local Structure Plan boundary on the Local Structure Plan Map (Plan 1 — Local
Structure Plan).

The land is bound by South West Highway to the west, Stanley Road to the north,
Linton Streetf North to the east, and Walters Road to the south.

2.0

Local Structure Plan Content

The Local Structure Plan comprises the following sections:

(i)

(if)

(iii)

3.0

Part One - Statutory Section. This section includes only the Sfructure Plan
(Plan 1) and any textual provisions and requirements that require statutory
effect.

Part Two — Explanatory Section (Non — Stafutory). This sectfion provides the
planning context and justification for the Structure Plan Map and the textual
provisions contained in Part One of the Structure Plan. Part Two is to be used
as a reference to guide interpretation and implementation of Part One.

Part Three — Appendices. This section includes all specialist Consultant reports
and documentation used in the preparation of, and fo support the land use
outcomes of the Structure Plan.

Interpretation and Relationship with the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale
Town Planning Scheme No. 2

3.1

Terms and Interpretations Unless otherwise specified, the words and
expressions used in this Local Structure Plan shall
have the respective meanings given to them in
the Shire of Serpentfine Jarrahdale Town
Planning Scheme No. 2, including any
amendments gazetted thereto.

3.2

Relationship of the Local| This Structure Plan has been prepared under
Structure Plan with Shire of | Clause 5.17 of the Shire of Serpentine
Serpentine Jarrahdale Town | Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2 as the
Planning Scheme No.2 subject land is zoned ‘Development’ and
confained within Development Area No. 3
which is shown on the Scheme Map and
confained within Appendix No.15.
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NOTES:
1. The Local Structure Plan has been
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3.3 | Provisions Pursuant to Clause 5.18 of the Shire of
Serpentine Jarahdale Town Planning Scheme
No.2.

3.4 | Land Use Permissibility As per Clause 3.2 of the Shire of Serpenfine
Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2.

4,0 Operation

4.1 | Operation Date As per Clause 5.18.6 of the Shire of Serpentine
Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2.

4.2 | Variation to Structure Plan As per Clause 5.18.4 of the Shire of Serpentine
Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2.

5.0 Land Use

5.1 | Public Open Space The provision and locafion of POS is defined
under the Byford Structure Plan.

5.2 | Residential Density Residential densities applicable to the Local
Structure Plan area shall be those residential
densities shown on the Local Structure Plan
Map.

6.0 Subdivision / Development
6.1 | Nofifications on Title In respect of applications for the subdivision of

land the Council shall recommend to the
Western Australian Planning Commission that a
condition be imposed on the grant of
subdivision approval for a nofification to be
placed on the Certificate(s) of Tifle(s) to advise
of the following: -

1. Land or lots deemed to be affected by a
Bush Fire Hazard as identified in-any Bushfire
Management Plan provided and approved
as part of future subdivision.

2. Building setbacks and construction
standards required to achieve a Bushfire
Aftack Level (BAL) 19 or lower in
accordance with Australian Standards
(AS3959-2009): Construction of buildings in
bushfire prone areas.

3. Lots affected by ftraffic noise from South
Western Highway as idenfified in the
Acoustic Report prepared by Herring Storer
Acoustics and contained within
Aftachment 3.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 10.




6.2

Local Development Plan

1. Local Development Plans (LDP's) are
required to be prepared and implemented
pursuant fo Clause 5.18.5 of the Shire of
Serpentine  Jarrahdale Town  Planning
Scheme No.2 for lofs comprising one or
more of the following site aftributes:

(i) Where lots abut Public Open Space or
demonstrate unique site constraints such
as excessive noise / quiet house design,
an irregular shape or difficult site access.

6.3

Urban Water Management
Plan

In respect of applications for the subdivision of
land, the Council shall recommend to the
Western Australian Planning Commission that a
condition be imposed on the grant of
subdivision approval for an Urban Water
Management Plan (UWMP) to be prepared
and approved for each stage of subdivision.
The UWMP shall further refine the proposals
contained within the Local Water
Management  Plan approved by fthe
Department of Water and Environmental
Regulation. This will include a review of the
extent of drainage function contained on the
existing public open space reserve (R34356).

7.0

Other Requirements

/.1

Development Contribution
ltems and Arrangements

The Local Structure Plan area is located within
Development Contfribution Area 1 (DCAI1) -
Byford as identified in the Shire of Serpentine
Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2 maps.

/.2

Landowner Contributions to
Local Structure Plan
Preparation Cosfts

The Local Structure Plan Area (Stanley Road
Precinct and dall sub precincts within) are
subject fo the Byford Development
Contribution Scheme as per the Shire of
Serpentine Jarahdale Town Planning Scheme
No. 2.

A differentfial rate for Precinct B shall be
infroduced in Table 3.5 of the Byford Tradition
Infrastructure Development Contribution Plan
so that each individual landowner within the
Local Structure Plan area confributes fowards
the cost of professional fees expended during
the preparation and progression of the Local
Structure Plan.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 11.




/.3

Noise Attenuation
Treatments

Noise aftenuation treatments are as per the
recommendations ouflined in the Herring Storer
Acoustic  Assessment dated January 2018
including nofifications on title, and quiet house
design within Local Development Plans, but
excluding the consfruction of a noise wall, shall
be implemented as conditions of subdivision
approval for any lots affected by South
Western Highway unless an updafted and more
accurate Acoustic Assessment is provided with,
and approved for, any future subdivision
applicatfion for the lots in closest proximity of
South Western Highway.

/.4

Other requirements
(Bushfire assessment /
freatment)

The Bushfire Management Plan associated with
the Local Structure Plan pre-dated State
Planning Policy 3.7 — Planning in Bushfire Prone
Areas (SPP 3.7) and the associated Guidelines.
Therefore, each stage/ subdivision application
will need to provide bushfire assessment
documentation and relevant (self-contained)
freatments at each subsequent level of
planning in accordance with Stafe Planning
Policy 3.7 — Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas and
the associated Guidelines.

7.5

Tree Retention

Where practical all significant mature frees that
coincide with a road reserve should be
maintained.

/7.6

Road Standard
(20m roads)

The 20 metre roads are to be constructed to
boulevard standard incorporating rows of frees
on both sides of the road reserve.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 12.




PART TWO — EXPLANATORY REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct (‘the site’) is zoned Urban
Development under the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No.2
(‘the Scheme’).

Pursuant to Clause 5.18 and Appendix 15 of the Scheme, a Local Structure Plan is
required fo guide fufure subdivision and development of the site, and is supported
by the Local Structure Plan Explanatory Report.

The purpose of this Local Structure Plan is fo provide for the orderly and proper
subdivision and development of the subject site primarily for residential purposes.

The Local Structure Plan proposes residential development generally at a base code
of R25, with higher density (R30 and R40) proposed adjacent to South Western
Highway and the higher amenity areas (POS). Lower density (R20) is proposed over
the area fronting Walters Road east of Maree Close.

The provision and location of the proposed POS is in accordance with the Byford
Structure Plan with the addition of two sites adjacent to South Western Highway
which are required to accommodate stormwater drainage in accordance with the
Local Water Management Strategy prepared by Emerge Associates.

This Explanatory Report provides a descriptive analysis of the Local Structure Plan,
including site description, existing statutory planning framework, opportunities and
constraints and proposed implementation, and has been informed by a number of
fechnical and design investigations, which are referred fo in this report, and the
accompanying appendices.

2.0 LAND DESCRIPTION

2.1 Location

The site is located within the suburb of Byford, approximately 45 km southeast of
Perth, and west of the main Darling Escarpment. Byford has its origins as a rural town
outside the Perth metropolitan area and is currently undergoing a fransition from
small rural residential landholdings and some horficultural uses to residential
development consistent with the zoning. The Byford fownsite is located fo the south
west of the site, on the western side of South Western Highway — refer Figure | -
Location Plan.

The Stanley Road Precinct site has direct frontage to South Western Highway and has
a total area of 22.63ha (excluding existing road reserves).

Existing lof sizes range from 2,250m2 fo 1.451%ha, with the majority of properties being
developed with a single dwelling and associated outbuildings.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 13.
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2.2

Land Ownership

Landownership and legal description of the land within the Local Structure Plan is
provided below, and highlighted in Figure 2.

29 /54 South Western Highway M & BG Brookes 3,380 m?
28 10 Maree Close LJ Cooper 4,430 m?2
252 760 South Western Highway DE & CPM Levy 6,160 m2
26 764 South Western Highway MF Duncan 7,479 m2
11 768 South Western Highway GA Steele 2,677 m2
12 /70 South Western Highway KV & J Carless 3,458 m?
13 2 Walters Road EA & WA Gorton 3,609 m2
234 10 Walters Road LJ & E Dervish 4,266 m?2
235 14 Walters Road DA & RC Bruce 4,266 m?2
25 18 Walters Road SL Guo & P Zhou 1.4519 ha
236 22 Walters Road D & DC Rowe 4,266 m?
237 24 Walters Road DB & RH Thorneloe 4,266 m?
238 28 Walters Road KA & AJ Warburton 4,264 m?2
239 32 Walters Road Bl & N /Zahabe 4,264 m?2
240 36 Walters Road LJ & RM Evans 4,266 m2
241 42 Walters Road Westbush WA Pty Ltd 4,266 m2
22 44 Walters Road BC & RH Offringa 1.2495 ha
242 46 Walters Road SA & LA Christian 4,266 m?2
243 50 Walters Road Westbush WA Pty Ltd 4,266 m?
244 54 Walters Road BC & RH Offringa 4,264 m?2
245 60 Walters Road SM Spencer 4,265 m2
2446 62 Walters Road DG & K Grannell 4,268 m?2
2471 66 Walters Road CH & RD Dowling 2,000 m2
2472 58 Linfon Street SG & AM Smith 2,250 m?
14 62 Linton Street ME Ross 6, 303 m2
27 62A Linton Street GF & JE Sewell 4,164 m?2
R & CV Davey
264 64 Linton Street LN Sexton 6,982 m2
MJ Thatcher
265 68 Linton Street FN & P Mella 6,982 m?
266 266 Stanley Road P & EJ Roberts 6,982 m?
261 261 Stanley Road JM & MB Mondeil 6,981 m2
262 L 262 Orana Place RH Offringa 6,982 m2
17 17 Orana Place EM & SF Lodge 6,679 m2
21 L 21 Orana Place KE Lovegrove 7,387 m2
259 L 259 Orana Place BC & MM Offringa 6,981 m?
260 L 260 Stanley Road JC &BG Pernich 6,981 m2
255 3 Maree Close Tricord Pty Lid 6,981 m2
256 9 Maree Close CB Gardiner 6,981 m2
24 13 Maree Close MJ Allen 7,692 m2
Source: Landgate WA
Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 14.




724

TN L

— [
J
-
LL___
L
—

]
Lﬁ

|
‘1

30V1d VNVHO

35010  IFUVN

,. ~ WALTERS -

T LT D

——J

LAND OWNERSHIP ~
OLD BYFORD TOWNSITE 'NORTH' [yl 0 @

== s+ PRECINCT AREA BOUNDARY 100m

STANLEY ROAD PRECINCT L2 Lop aven ™ ™

SCALE 1:3000 @ A3

JOB REFERENCE: 100778 DATE: 25th AUGUST 2015
THE DOCUMENT MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS COMMISSIONED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT FOR THE COMMISSION. UNAUTHORISED USE OF THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY FORM WHATSOEVER 1S PROHIBITED.

Figure 2

=
- Suite 5, 2 Hardy Street
South Perth, WA 6151

T (08) 9474 1722
GRAY & LEWIS F (08) 9474 1172

LAND USE PLANNERS perth@graylewis.com.au

This LSP has been prepared in collaboration with
Emerge Associates - Environmental & LWMS
Shawmac - Traffic & Servicing



2.3 Existing land uses

The site is bounded by South Western Highway to the west, Stanley Road to the north,
Linfon Street North to the east and Walters Road to the south. The existing lofs that
front South Western Highway have direct access to the Highway.

The site also contains two cul-de-sacs, Maree Close and Orana Place. With the
exception of South Western Highway, the existing roads within the Structure Plan area
are all rural standard roads.

Existing land uses comprise semi-rural activities, including stables.

Photo 2 - Typi

There is a 1.04ha area of POS (Reserve 34356), with access from Orana Place or
Walters Road, which has been developed to a basic standard.

tho 3 — view across existing POS fo the south-east

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 15.
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2.4 Surrounding Landuses

Land fo the south of Walters Road is characterised by low density residential
development, typical of a 1960's subdivision, with evidence of some more recent
subdivision actfivity.

Land to the north and east is used for rural residential activities, with similar lot sizes to
the Structure Plan area.

Land fo the west of South Western Highway is rapidly being developed for residential
purposes in accordance with approved Structure Plans.

The Byford Baptist Church is located on the northern side of Walters Road on the
cormmer of South Western Highway. A hardware store/nursery and other
showroom/warehouse activities are located on the western side of South Western
Highway.

The Byford Town Centre is located fo the south west of the site along South Western
Highway —refer Figure 3 —Local Context Plan.

3.0 STATUTORY, STRATEGIC AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Zoning
3.1.1 Metropolitan Region Scheme

All land within the Local Structure Plan area is zoned Urban under the Metropolitan
Region Scheme. South Western Highway is reserved as a Primary Regional Road.

g

Figure 4 - Extract Metropolitan Region Scheme

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 16.



3.1.2 Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No. 2

All land within the Local Structure Plan area is zoned Urban Development under the
Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Town Planning Scheme No. 2. Under the provisions of
the Scheme, a Local Structure Plan is to be prepared to establish the pattern of
development and zoning designations.
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Figure 5 - Extract Town Planning Scheme No. 2
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3.2 Key Local Government Strategies and Policies
3.2.1 Byford Structure Plan

The Byford Structure Plan was finalised in 2005 and provides an overall district
planning framework for more detailed planning in the form of local structure plans
and subsequent subdivision and development on a progressive basis. In fotfal, the
Byford Structure Plan anficipated that approximately 10,000 new residenfial lofs
would be created over an extended period.

The Structure Plan provides indicative zonings, residentfial density codings and
detailed development standards and requirements. It identifies residential areas, the
Byford Town Cenfre and two neighbourhood shopping centres, school sites, district
open space, multiple use corridors/drains and public open space.

In respect to the subject land, the Byford Structure Plan identfifies the land for
residential purposes with a density code of R20. It also identifies an area of existing
POS. Refer Figure 6 — Byford Structure Plan.

The Stanley Road precinct was identfified as one of twelve precincts within the Byford

development area.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 17.
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3.2.2 Byford Tradition Infrastructure Development Contribution Plan

Due to the existence of multiple landholdings within the Byford Distfrict Structure Plan
area, the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale has prepared a development contribution
plan (DCP) to share the cost of infrastructure, land and other items required to
support the development of the area.

The Byford development confribution development area has been divided into four
precincts. The proposed Local Structure Plan for the old Byford townsite falls within
DCP Area B —refer Figure 7.

RN BN

?%:\\\ NN \ \\:\:‘\‘
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\\

F.'gure / —Plan No. 16A — Byford Development C onfnbuhon Areas

Each precinct will confribute toward certain infrastructure and cost items based on
the perceived need for and use of those items within the precinct. Each precinct will
therefore have a different contribution rate.

The development contribufion rafe per lot/dwelling for Precinct B has been
calculated as $9,266.

3.2.3 Byford Townsite Detailed Area Plan

Prior to the finalisation of the Byford Structure Plan, Council decided to prepare a
Detailed Area Plan for the Byford Townsite due to the fragmented land ownership in
the area of Byford east of the railway line, which makes co-ordinated subdivision and
development difficult.

The Byford Townsite Detailed Area Plan was adoptfed by the Shire in 2004 which

established Character Areas fo idenfify differences between the residential,
commercial and industrial components of the area.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 18.



The Stanley Road Precinct was identified as Character Area B and as an area
capable of accommodating further subdivision and development. A conceptual
layout was established — refer Figure 8 — Conceptual Road Layout, Character Area B.

The Detailed Area Plan identified the need for a wide range of technical matters to
be addressed through the preparatfion of Local Structure Plans, prior fo subdivision
and development proceeding.
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L

F;ure 8 — Conceptual Rodd Ejyuf —Character Area B

3.2.4 Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Local Planning Policy No. 74 — Stanley Road
Precinct Planning Framework

Local Planning Policy No. 74 — Stanley Road Precinct was adopted by the Shire in
November 2013. The objectives of this Policy are:

e TJo guide the orderly and proper planning for the Stanley Road Precinct in
Byford, to provide a clear framework for detailed planning fo progress and

enable future subdivision and development;

* TJo clearly identify the matters that need to be addressed at each stage of the
planning process, in an open and transparent manner;

o To assist stakeholders in understanding the planning processes and system and
in furn, assist with landowner-initiated planning and development; and

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 19.



e To recognise that the process fo enable future subdivision and development

requires the engagement of consultants and various stakeholders with the
pofential for diverse expectations.

The Policy area applies to all land use proposals within the Stanley Road Precinct,
including Local Structure Plans, development applications and subdivision
applications. LPP No. 74 identifies three sub-precincts for the Stanley Road Precinct,

as identfified in Figure 9. The proposed Local Structure Plan is for the largest of the
three sub-precincts.
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Figure 9 — Stanley Road Sub-Precincts

3.2.5 Other Relevant Council Policies

The following check-list of Council Policies has informed the Structure Plan design

and/or will be considered as part of subdivision staging, development and ultimate
residential built form:

e [|PP No. Serpentine Jarrahdale Shire Planning Framework

e [PPO4 Revegetation

e [|PPO6 Water Sensifive Design

e [|PPO9 Multiple Use Trails

e [|PP26 Biodiversity Planning

e |PP40 Detailed Area Plans

e |PP57 Housing Diversity

e [PP60 Public Open Space

e |PP6I Structure Plans

e |PP/5 Inferim Development Deeds — Byford Traditional Infrasfructure

Development Confribution Plan

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 20.



3.3 Key State Government Strategies and policies
3.3.1 Directions 2031 and Beyond

Directions 2031 and Beyond is the highest level spafial framework and strategic plan
for Metropolitan Perth and Peel region.

It provides a framework fo guide more detailed planning and delivery of housing,
infrastructure, services and employment to achieve a connected city pattern of
growth.

It recognises the benefits of a more consolidated city whilst working from historic
patterns of urban growth.

The framework sets achievable goals that will promote housing affordability over the
longer ferm.

Six sub-regions are identified, with the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale being within the
South East sub-region, which is guided by the draft Outer Metropolitan Perth and
Peel Sub-regional Strategy.

Under the connected city model, it is estimated that by 2031, the population of the
south east sub-region will have grown by 34%.

3.3.2 Draft Outer Metropolitan Perth and Peel Sub-regional Strategy

The draft Outer Metropolitan Perth and Peel Sub-regional Strategy forms an infegral
part of the Directions 2031 vision and has been prepared to guide state and local
government and development industry actions and decisions to achieve Directions
2031 outcomes.

These outcomes include a balance between greenfield and infill development;
protecting our natural environment and resources as well as providing housing and
lifestyle choices.

It also looks beyond 2031 to meet housing needs of the community in the long term.

The Strategy provides informatfion about the levels of expected population growth
by local government area, and highlights development opportunities and increased
densities in greenfield areas throughout the five outfer sub-regions of north-west,

north-east, south-east and south-west metropolitan Perth and Peel.

Together with the draft Central Metropolitan Perth Sub-regional Strategy, this strategy
also promotes the achievement of the Directions 2031 housing targets.

The Outer Metropolitan Perth and Peel Sub-regional Strategy classifies the subject
land as “existing developed area” — refer Figure 10.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 21.
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3.3.3 Draft Perth and Peel @3.5million

To redlise the vision encapsulated in Directions 2031 and Beyond and the State
Planning Strategy 2050, the Western Australian Planning Commission has created a
series of detailed draft planning frameworks with a unified, long-term growth strategy
for land use and infrasfructure for the Perth and Peel regions.

The Perth and Peel @3.5million strategic suite of documents has been developed to
engage the community in open discussion on expectations of what our city should
look like in the future, on how our valued lifestyle can be maintained and how we
can redlistically accommodate a substantially increased population.

Together with the draft Perth and Peel @3.5milion document, the strategic suite
consists of four draft sub-regional planning frameworks for the Central, North-West,
North-East and South Mefropolitan Peel sub-regions.

The draft frameworks provide guidance on where sustainable development should
occur over the next 35 to 40 years to ensure the impact of urban growth on areas of
environmental significance is minimised, to protect our heritage, and to maximise the
benefits of available land and existing infrastructure.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 22.



The OIld Byford Townsite North — Stanley Road Precinct falls within the South
Meftropolitan Peel sub-region and is recognised as Urban —refer Figure 11.

Legend 3 ng.“ Iy
— Framework Boundary

Peel-Harvey Coastal
------- Plain Catchment Area

(sPP2.1) SR

Framework Land Uses R

I Railway ] =Y Fr = h
SN Railway Investigation : Cockburm 3 .l 1 ,& -

B utban e N\ ! /. —

Urban Expansicn @ . ' | o F -

Urban Investigation Ny

- City Centre : RE"""Q""'“‘ R = Qj—ﬁf :
- Industrial "R -../'}gi_ ‘Jg e [ -‘
Figure 11 — Extract The Planning Framework - South Metropolitan Peel Sub Region

The draft South Metropolitan Peel Sub Region framework anficipates that infill
development within established urban areas has the potential fo contfribute to
housing diversity and respond to changing demographics and community
aspirations.

It is expected infill will also contribute to economies of scale and provide
opportunities for more affordable living within vibrant, revitalised neighbourhoods
offering diverse housing options, mixed-uses, reduced car dependency, efficient
public transport and increased opportunifies for social inferaction.

The urban infill dwelling target for the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale is 1,365 to cater
for an estimated population of 3,003.

The existing number of dwellings in the Shire (as at 2011) is cited as 6,439 with an
existing population of 18,495, By 2050 the Shire is projected to have a total of 42,242
dwellings and a total population of 113,058.

3.3.4 State Planning Policy 3.7 -Planning for Bushfire Prone Areas

State Planning Policy 3.7 Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (SPP 3.7) directs how land
use should address bushfire risk management in Western Australia. It applies to all
land which has been designated as bushfire prone by the Fire and Emergency
Services (FES) Commissioner as highlighted on the Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas.

SPP 3.7 seeks to guide the implementation of effective risk-based land use planning
and development fo preserve life and reduce the impact of bushfire on property
and infrastructure. It applies to all higher order strategic planning proposals,
including sfructure plans, where the land falls within a designated bushfire prone
areaq.

The accompanying Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas provide

supporting information to assist in the interprefation of the objectives and policy
measures outlined in SPP 3.7.
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The primary focus of the Guidelines is to ensure that bushfire hazards are considered
in planning decisions at all stages of the planning process, to avoid increased fire risk
fo life and property.

Bushfire Management Plans are generally required to be prepared to support local
structure plans in accordance with the WAPC Policy for Bushfire Protection.

3.3.5 Lliveable Neighbourhoods

Liveable Neighbourhoods has been adopted by the Western Australian Planning
Commission as operational policy, and is to be followed in the design and approval
of urban development. Liveable Neighbourhoods applies to structure planning and
subdivision of greenfield sites, and the redevelopment of large urban infill sites in the
metropolitan area and country cenfres.

The key Objectives of the Liveable Neighbourhoods Policy of parficular relevance to
the proposed Local Structure Plan include:

e TJo provide a variety of lot sizes and housing types to cater for the diverse
housing needs of the community at a density that can ultimately support the
provision of local services;

e To ensure a site-responsive approach to urban development that supports
and enhances the context in which it is located, strengthens local character
and identity, infegrates with its context and promotes a sense of community;

e To ensure cost effective and resource efficient development to promote
affordable housing;

e To provide a safe, convenient and legible movement network, and to provide
attractive streetscapes;

e To infegrate appropriate water management measures in an efficient urban
structure and range of parkland types; and

¢ To maximise land efficiency.

4.0 SITE CONDITIONS AND ENVIRONMENT

An Environmental Assessment and Management Strategy has been prepared by
Emerge Associates for the Local Structure Plan area in order to support the Local
Structure Plan design and to oufline future environmental management requirements
for future subdivision within the site. (Attachment 1 refers).

The following section provides a summary of key findings of this report.

4,1 Existing Environment - Local Context

The site and the surrounding adjacent areas are comprised of semi-rural residential
land uses that are characterised by large lofs (generally up to Tha in area), typically
containing a single-storey dwelling with ancillary sheds and outbuildings. The north
eastern portfion of the site is intersected by an upstream branch of Oaklands Drain,

which flows through the site as a natural stream in a north-westerly direction.
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Remnant vegetation values within the site are generally limited to the alignment of
the Odaklands Drain and comprise only a small area.

The remainder of the site has been historically cleared, however, mature planted
frees (natfive and exotic) are common throughout private gardens.

4.2 Topography, landforms and soils
4.2.1 Topography

The elevation of the site ranges from 76m AHD in the east to 56m AHD in the west,
resulting in a westward aspect with a slope of approximately 3.4% - refer Figure 12.
This is attributed to the location of the site within the foothills of the Darling Range.

4.2.2 Landforms and Soils

The maijority of the site is situated within the Forrestfield soil-landform formation, which
consists of laterised foothills of the Darling Scarp dominated by gravelly and sandy
soils. The eastern extent of the site falls within the Darling Scarp formation, which
consists of very steep slopes with shallow red and yellow earths and much rock
oufcrop.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 25.
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4.2.3 Surface soils and geology

A geotfechnical investigation of the site was conducted by Douglas Parfners in
February 2014, which involved the assessment of 8 test pits. The soil logs generally
found the site to be comprised of sand gravel, gravelly sand and or clayey sand
underlying sand (to a depth of between 0.4m and 0.5m).

The site was found to be suitable for on-site infiliration, however, 6 of the 8 test pits
were terminated prior fo the target depth of 3.0m due fo hardness (potentially
laterite); this ranged from a depth of 1.5m fo 2.5m. Therefore, it is possible that
infiltrated stormwater will pond above this permeable layer.

4.2.4 Acid Sulfate Soils

Available informatfion (Department of Environment Regulation 2015) indicates that
the site has been classified as having no known risk of Acid Sulfate Soils occurring
within 3 metres of the natural soil surface.

4.3 Biodiversity and natural assests
4.3.1 Flora and vegetation

A site visit was undertaken by 2 environmental consultants from Emerge Associates in
June 2015 in order to identify any significant natural features of the site, including
flora and vegetation values. Access during the site visit was limited to public road
reserves and the existing public open space reserve. No detailed flora and
vegetation surveys have been underfaken across the site, given the absence of
remnant vegetation across the majority of the site as a result of historical clearing to
accommodate agricultural and rural-residential land uses.

Based on observations made during the site investigation, remnant vegetation was
found fo be generdlly scattered and limited to the banks of Oaklands Drain. This
vegetation is described as an open woodland to woodland dominated by
Corymbia calophylla (marri) over infroduced grasses and weeds.

This community is considered to be in ‘Degraded’ condition (based on Keighery
(1994) vegetation condition scale), given the significant disturbance caused as a
result of residential development and the subsequent clearing of understorey species
and infroduction of invasive grasses and weeds.

This disturbance is accentuated by the fragmentation of the stfream and adjacent
vegetation across 5 residential lots within the site, including a number of constructed
driveways. The extent of this community is limited to the sloping banks of Oaklands
Drain, as shown in Photos 6 and 7.
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Photo 6 — Example of mar woodland community in
‘Degraded’ condition on the banks of Oaklands
Drain near Linton Street north.

Photo 7 — Example of marri woodland community in
‘Degraded’ condition on the banks of Oaklands Drain.

The remainder of the site is described as parkland cleared and is comprised of
cleared areas with scattered planted nafive and exofic tree species with an

understorey dominated by pasture weeds or cultivated species.

This vegetation extends across the vast majority of the site, including within residential
gardens and the existing POS reserve, and is in ‘Completely Degraded’ condition.

An example of parkland cleared vegetatfion within the site is shown in Photo 8.
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Photo 8 - Example of parkland cleared vegetation in
‘Completely Degraded' condition within the existing
POS reserve.

The extent and condition of plant communities within the site is shown in Figure 13.

4.3.2 Threatened and Priority Ecological Communities

A detailed flora and vegetation survey has not been undertaken across the site,
however the only idenfified remnant plant community (marri woodland) is
considered exiremely unlikely fo be representative of any Threatened Ecological
Community or Priority Ecological Community.
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This determination is based on the limited extent, highly disturbed nature and poor
condition of remnant vegetation located within the site.

4.3.3 Significant Flora

A search was conducted of the Department of Parks and Wildlife's databases and
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act list of Matters of
Nafional Environmental Significance (MNES) for Threatened and Priority flora species
which did not idenfify any known occurrences recorded within the site.

It is considered unlikely that instances of ‘Threatened’ or “Priority’ flora species occur
within the site, given the site has been historically cleared of remnant vegetation to
support agricultural and rural-residential land uses.

The small area of remnant vegetation that remains along the extent of the stream is
unlikely to contain ‘Threatened’ or ‘Priority’ flora species, given the lack of native
understorey species (as a result of clearing) and intfroduction of invasive grasses and
weeds.

4.3.4 Bush Forever
The site is not located within or in proximity to any Bush Forever sites.
4.4 Temrrestrial fauna - site specific investigations

Given the highly disturbed nature of the site and general lack of significant remnant
vegetation, a fauna assessment has not been undertaken across the site.  Based on
the findings of the desktop review and the site visit underfaken by Emerge Associates
in June 2015, fauna habitat values present within the site are generally not
considered to be of local or regional significance, given:

o The vast majority of vegetation is comprised of mature planted frees of both
exotic and native species, providing limited habiftat value given the lack of
understorey and flora diversity.

* Whilst planted trees may offer suitable habitat for some avifauna species, their
fragmented distribution across the majority of the site means there is limited
linkage between them, decreasing their ecological value.

e Property boundaries significantly inhibit the movement of fauna across the site
and generdlly discourage the establishment of fauna habitat.

Small areas of remnant native vegetation associated with Oaklands Drain may be
considered to be of value to fauna species, however, the highly impacted and
disturbed nature of this vegetation as a result of historical residential development
reduces any such value.

Some vegetation within the site is representative of potential black cockatoo
habitat, especially large mature native frees scattered across the site and the area
of marri woodland adjacent fo the stream. However, no evidence of black
cockatoo use, either historic or cumrent (such as direct observations, chewed
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fruits/nuts, chew marks around hollows or malted feathers), was observed during the
site visit.

4,5 Hydrology
4.5.1 Groundwater

The Byford Townsite Drainage and Water Management Plan (Department of Water
2008) found groundwater in the Byford region to vary between Om below ground
level (BGL) and ém BGL and noted that perched groundwater occurred during
winter across the region. Groundwater contours to the west of the site range from
approximately 26m AHD fo 30m AHD (3m BGL to 5m BGL). Based on a consistent rise
in the groundwater surface to the east (and beneath the site) it can be inferred that
permanent groundwater beneath the site (if present) would be more than 15m BGL
near Linton Street north.

Perched groundwater however, may be significantly closer to the surface due to the
underlying geotechnical conditions. Groundwater or infilfrated stormwater is
anficipated to pond above the low permeability layer, which occurs between 1.5m
BGL fo 2.5m BGL across the site. On this basis, stormwater management responses
should focus on the underlying geotfechnical conditions as opposed to the
groundwater aquifer level.

4.5.2 Surface water and drainage networks

A northern branch of the Oaklands Drain infersects & lofs in the north-eastern portion
of the site and flows in a north-westerly direction from Linton Street North fo Stanley
Road. This branch originates as a natural sfream in the Darling Range Regional Park

and flows into and out of the site as a natural stream.

The portion of the Oaklands Drain located within the subject site is managed by the
Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale.

All stfreamlines in this region confribute to the Serpentine River System through a
system of farm drains and ultimately discharge into the Peel Harvey Estuary.

4.5.3 Wetlands
There are no mapped wetland features within the site pursuant to either Department
of Parks and Wildlife's Geomorphic wetlands dataset or the Environmental Protection

(Swan Coastal Lakes) Policy 1992,

A large Multiple Use palusplain wetland is situated approximately 40m from the north-
western boundary of the site, which extends over the greater western Byford region.

4.6 Indigenous heritage

There are no Registered Aboriginal Heritage Sites or Other Heritage Places within or
adjacent to the site.

The nearest Registered Aboriginal Site (Place ID 17307) is located approximately
1.4km north-east of the site.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 30.



4,7 Historical land use - potential contamination

Based on the historical land use of the site, there is a very limited risk associated with
confamination or unconftrolled fill. There is no evidence to suggest that the site was
used for any land uses that present significant risk of contamination or uncontrolled
fill, such as landfill or market gardening.

A search of the Department of Environment Regulation’s Confaminated Sites
Database found there to be no registered contaminated sites within the site.

4.8 Relevant environmental factors and considerations
The following fable — Figure 14, summarises the environmental factors that have been
considered for the site, and ouflines the factors that will require further specific

consideration as part of the future development of the site.

These environmental factors are further discussed in Section 4 of the Environmental

Assessment and Management Strafegy by Emerge Associates.

Figure 14 — Relevant Environmental Factors and Considerations:

Environmental Factor

Relevant Considerations

Climate No issues posed. No further consideration is required.
Topography No issues posed. No further consideration is required.
Geology No issues posed. No further consideration is required.

Landform and soils

Geotechnical investigations idenfified impermeable layers
(potentially laterite) at depths of 1.5m to 2.5m across the
site, which has the potential fo affect the infiliration of
surface water.

Acid Sulfate Soils

The site has no know risk of ASS occurring within 3m of the
natural soil surface. No further consideration of this factor is
required.

Flora and vegetation

Remnant vegetation is limited fo an area of marri woodland
along the extent of the existing stream.

Bush Forever

No Bush Forever sites are located within or in close proximity
fo the site . No further consideration of this factor is required.

Biodiversity linkages

No Biodiversity Linkages are located within or in close
proximity fo the site . No further consideration is required.

Environmentally
Sensitive Areas (ESAs)

No ESAs are located within or in close proximity to the site .
No further consideration of this factor is required.

Local Natural Areas
(LNAS)

No LNAs are located within or in close proximity fo the site .
No further consideration of this factor is required.

Terrestrial fauna

Areas of remnant vegetation within the site represents
pofential fauna habitat. This factor requires further
consideration.

Groundwater

Clearance to the underlying groundwater aquifer is up fp
15m BGL in the eastern extent of the site. However
clearance to perched groundwater as a result of the
geotechnical characteristics of the site will require further
investigation.
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Surface water and An upstream branch of Oaklands Drain flows through the
drainage networks north eastern portion of the site as a natural stream. 100
year ARI flood modelling has been undertaken for this
waterway and will require further investigation.

Wetlands No wetlands occur within the site.

PDWSAs No PDWSAs are located within the site.

Indigenous Heritage No Registered Aboriginal Heritage sites have been identified
within the site. No further consideration is required.

Non-indigenous No Non-indigenous heritage values have been identified

Heritage within the site. No further consideration is required.

Surrounding land uses | There is potential for noise impacats from South Western
Highway fo impact the prosposed urban land use of the site.
An acoustic consultant has been engaged seperately to
address this consideration.

Bushfire hazard There is potential for vegetation within and surrounding the
site fo pose a budhfire hazard on the proposed vurban land
use of the site. A bushfire hazard and management
consulfant has been engaged separately to address this
consideration.

Source: Emerge Associates

5.0 PROPOSED LOCAL STRUCTURE PLAN
5.1 Design Overview

The proposed Local Structure Plan has been prepared fo guide the future
development of the 22.63ha site for residential subdivision, with access fo the full
range of services and facilities planned for the future expansion of the Byford fown
cenire.

It demonstrates an efficient road layout that minimises the need for land exchanges
and optimises the potential for individual landowners to subdivide independently.

The provision and location of public open space is generally in accordance with the
Byford Structure Plan, with the addition of two sites adjacent fo South Western
Highway.

A base density code of R25 is proposed in the Structure Plan, with the addition of R30
and R40 group housing sites and single dwelling lots adjacent fo high amenity areas.

The key design principles which have guided the design of the proposed Structure
Plan design for the Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct are outlined
as follows:

e To provide a framework for subdivision and development of the land that
infegrates with broader district and regional context, consistent with the
Byford (District) Structure Plan;

e To provide a layout generally in accordance with the Byford Detailed Area
Plan for Area B. The principle design elements comprise: the creation of a
multiple use corridor along the existing creekline; the extension of Maree
Close and Orana Place as 20m wide road reserves to provide a robust north-
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5.1.1

south road connections with sufficient width to allow existing frees to be
retained; and provision of an inter-connected local road structure based
upon Liveable Neighbourhood principles.

To provide for a variety of housing choice through a range of densities and lot
sizes, whilst allowing for the retention of some existing dwellings;

To provide an integrated open space and drainage network, balancing
environmental, recreational and drainage objectives;

To provide for passive surveillance of POS through the provision of higher
density adjacent fo the POS areas;

To deliver a safe pedestrian and cycle movement network; and

To provide housing design, lof layout and access arrangements which will
create attractive streetscapes.

Environmental Assessment and Management Strategy

The design of the Local Structure Plan has been informed by the existing
environmental atfributes and values of the site. Specifically, the LSP allows for the
flowing spatfial provisions:

A POS corridor in the north east of the site, which aligns with the extent of
Oaklands Drain and associated riparian vegetation. This allows for:

o The retenfion of mature marri frees along the existing banks of
Oaklands Drain, subject fo a number of considerations including
drainage and flood management requirements, free health and
condition, and further consultation with the Shire of Serpentine
Jarrahdale.

o The maintenance of the hydrological function of Oaklands Drain,
allowing the current pre-development drainage characteristics of
the waterway tfo remain unchanged.

e An infegrated drainage network to adequately manage surface runoff across

the site. This includes the retenfion of Oaklands Drain and the provision of
areas of POS, containing bio-retention areas and flood storage areas, to freat
and detain stormwater runoff respectively.

The Environmental Assessment and Management Strategy outlines the proposed
environmental framework to manage environmental values as part of future
subdivision and development within the site.

Overall, the proposed landuses set out in the Local Structure Plan will allow for the
enhancement of the environmental values of the site, which are currently limited as
a result of historical and existing land uses.

The Proposed Structure Plan is included as Plan 1.
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5.2 Density and Lot Yield

The proposed Local Structure Plan will facilitate future subdivision to create
approximately 360 dwellings comprising mainly single residenfial lots at R20, R25, R30
and R40 density.

The total lotf yield, however, is dependent on finalising a subdivision design which
requires separate approval of the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC).

An Indicative Subdivision Plan is included as Figure 15.

5.2.1 Estimated Population

Based upon a total vield of approximately 360 dwellings, and an occupancy of 2.8
people per household, the estimated population for the Structure Plan area is
approximately 1,000 persons.

5.3 Public Open Space - existing

A 1.04ha area of existing POS is centrally located within the Structure Plan area and
has vehicular access from Orana Place and battle-axe access from Walters Road.

This area of POS will be retained and incorporated into a larger area of proposed
POS which will accommodate the Oaklands Drain.

Photo 9 — view north-east across existing area of POS
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Photo 10 — view north along battle-axe enfry off Walters Road

5.4 Public Open Space - proposed

Al subdivision stage and in accordance with Policy No DC 2.3, the Western
Australian Planning Commission's normal requirement in residential areas is that 10
percent of the gross subdivisible area be given up free of cost by the subdivider and
vested in the Crown under the provisions of Section 152 of the Planning and
Development Act 2005 (as amended) as a Reserve for Recreation.

Notwithstanding the normal POS rate of 10 percent, POS allocation in this locality is
guided by the Byford Tradifional Infrastructure Development Contributfion Plan and
will be provided at the rate of 12.27 percent.

The main area of proposed POS will have an area of 2.61ha and will incorporate the
existing POS area (1.04ha) and 1.56ha along the Oaklands Drain which will extend
from Stanley Road to Linton Street North. Direct street frontage will be created for
the existing area of POS with the extension of Orana Place through to Walters Road.
This provision and locatfion of this area of POS is in accordance with the Byford
Structure Plan.

Two smaller areas of POS, which are in addition fo that required under the Byford
Structure Plan, are proposed along South Western Highway at the intersections of
Stanley Road and Walters Road. These areas of POS will also are required to
accommodate stormwater drainage in accordance with the Local Water
Management Strategy prepared by Emerge Associates (refer Section 7.1).

Total Site area 22.63ha

Deductions (LN Element 4 — R43)

Primary School Nil
Town centre and commercial Nil
Transmission corridors Nil
Other approved contingencies Nil
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Nett Subdivisible area 22.63ha
Public open space @ 12.27 percent required 2.77ha
Public open space area contribution 3.02ha
Less 1:1 drainage 2,344m?

Restricted POS (included in POS provision) 1,431m?2
Nett Public open space provided 2.7856 ha

Under the Developer Contribution Plan established under the Byford Structure Plan,
areas required for POS and drainage will be acquired through the Developer
Contributfions arrangements.

Note the existing area of public open space (1.04ha) has previously been ceded
and will not be acquired DCA.

55 Road Network

The Local Structure Plan area has excellent connections to the regional road network
due its close proximity to South Western Highway which directly abuts the western
boundary.

The Local Structure Plan area is proposed to be served by the existing boundary road
network (Stanley Road, Linton Street North and Walters Road) with access from South
Western Highway, plus additional future connections of Maree Close and Orana
Place to Walters Road.

South Western Highway is under the care and control of MRWA and vehicle access
will be restricted in accordance with current MRWA policy.

Road and drainage works are required fo meet the Shire's requirements and
standards for urban development. Detailed engineering drawings will form part of
standard subdivision works.

All local roads (except the cap road adjacent fo South Western Highway) shall be
15.4 metres wide in accordance with Liveable Neighbourhoods. The 20 mefre wide
roads (Maree Close and Orana Place) shall be constructed to a boulevard standard
incorporatfing rows of frees on both sides of the road reserve.

5.5.1 Traffic Impact Assessment
A Traffic Impact Assessment for the proposed Local Structure Plan has been
prepared by Shawmac Consulting Civil and Traffic Engineers. A copy of the Traffic

Impact Assessment is included as Affachment 2.

The primary objective of the fraffic impact assessment is fo assess the fraffic impacts
of the proposed subdivision on the adjacent local road network.
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The assessment covers all fransport aspects of the proposal, including estimation of
the potential fraffic generated from the site and its impact on the surrounding roads,
assessment of the pedestrian/cyclist facilities, public fransport availability and overall

safety of the development. The proposed road network for the structure plan area is
included as Figure 16.

,.
|

— 4

Figure 16 — Proposed Road Network Plan

In order to assess the potenfial fraffic impact associated with the Local Structure Plan

on the boundary road network, a fraffic generation and distribution exercise was
undertaken.

The aim of this exercise was to establish the anticipated fraffic volumes which would
be generated from the proposed development of the Local Structure Plan in order
fo quantify the effect that the addifional traffic has on the boundary road network.

Based upon the proposed land uses, it has been estimated that the LSP area would
generate in the order of 2,928 vpd daily.

The fraffic impact assessment concludes that the proposed street network will
provide an acceptable range of choices for fravel and ensure that fraffic volumes
on individual sfreets can be kept below threshold levels to ensure the amenity of the

area is preserved and safe movement options exist for pedestrians, cyclists and local
fraffic.

South Western Highway and Walters Road are likely to be the major traffic carrying
routes adjacent to the site and Stanley Road and Linton Street North will need to be
freated to provide impediments to the free flow of fraffic to ensure it remains
consistent with its classification as an access road. With the exception of these roads
and connectors within the subdivision, all other streets are predicted fo carmy
relatively low fraffic volumes generally less than 1,000 vehicles per day. Thus, the
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proposed road network is generally permeable and the design of the streets will
reinforce distribution of traffic onto the higher hierarchy roads.

The sensitivity analysis at the intersection of Walters Road and South Western Highway
predicts that increased fraffic volumes at the intersection may result in unstable flow
at the intersection. The infersection should be monitored once the site is fully
developed to ensure it is operating at an appropriate Level of Service.

The assessment concludes that the proposed sireet network will provide an
acceptable range of choices for travel and ensure that fraffic volumes on individual
streets can be kept below threshold levels to ensure the amenity of the area is
preserved and safe movement opftions exist for pedestrians, cyclists and local traffic.

5.5.2 Pedestrian/cycle networks

The structure plan area is accessible to the footpath network with shared cycle and
footpath facilities located within the western verge of South Western Highway.

UEJI u pdfh aldhg 'S'bufh.ﬁ/esfe ghway
The existing footpath network also extends along Walters Road, terminating at Linton

Street North.

In keeping with the recommendations of Liveable Neighbourhoods, it is
recommended that the pedestrian facilities be constructed along each street to
allow safe internal and external movement of pedestrians fo and from the site, in
accordance with Figure 17/.

Local Structure Plan - Old Byford Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct 38.



= PRINCIPLE SHARED PATH (2 Denj

— PRINCIPLE SHARED PATH (*05)

FOOTPATH (1 Sm)

Figure 17 — Path Network
5.5.3 Acoustic Assessment

An Acousfic Assessment has been prepared by Herring Storer Acoustics for the
Structure Plan area and provides an assessment of noise that would be received at
the proposed development from road traffic noise associated with South Western
Highway.

The results of the acoustic assessment indicate that without any noise amelioration,
noise received at the residences in the future would comply with the noise “Limits”
but would be above the noise "Target” as outlined in the Western Australian Planning
Commission’s Policy 5.4 Road and Rail Transport Noise and Freight Considerations in
Land Use Planning.

The results of the acoustic assessment indicate that without any noise amelioration,
noise received at the residences in the future would exceed with the noise “Limits”
by up tfo 7 dB(A). Therefore, noise modelling has been conducted to include a 2.2
metre barrier of wall at the development facade —refer Figure 18.

The construction of the 2.2m high noise wall adjacent to South Western Highway

should be the responsibility of MRWA as part of future works to upgrade South
Western Highway.
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Figure 18 — Future day noise contour plot

With the inclusion of the wall, noise levels are reduced such that they meet the
“Limit" noise criteria.

Based on the above, noise received at the ground floor of the residence would be
within the 5 dB(A) margin (i.e. somewhere between the Noise Targets and Noise
Limits) for facade Lofs.

Further noise control in the form of quiet house design would be required. Package
A, as per the SPP 5.4 Guidelines would be required for facade residences. As
Package A is a deemed to satisfy construction, other designs may be suitable,
although fthese would require confirmation from a suitably qualified acoustic
consultant.

A copy of the Acoustic Assessment is included as Attachment 3.
6.0 SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE

Shawmac Consulting Civil and Traffic Engineers have prepared a Servicing Report for
the Local Structure Plan area —refer Aftachment 4.

The purpose of the report is to consider infrastructure requirements for the site and

where possible, fo provide preliminary advice on the indicative subdivision concept
and fo identify the need to upgrade existing infrastructure where required.
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6.1 Potable Water

A review of the water network indicates that pofable water to the site is supplied
from the Byford Storage reservoir located on Lot 702 Brown Street, north of the Byford
fownsite. The capacity of the storage reservoir may need to be increased info the
future to cater for future development of the area.

The developer will need to discuss storage requirements with the Water Corporation
prior to subdivision fo ensure storage facilities are not compromised, however, the
Byford Detailed Area Plan indicates that the Water Corporation has plans to
upgrade its storage facilities on Brown Street by instaling a new 7 megalitre High
Level Tank.

6.2 Water reticulation

The existing water supply network infernal fo the site will not accommodate urban
residential development and will need to be replaced. Infrastructure to service the
site may potentially require a 150mm ring main and 200mm supply main (dependent
on head) to meet the Water Corporation’s minimum head and flow requirements.

6.3 Wastewater — sewer reticulation

The site currently grades naturally towards South Western Highway which facilitates
gravity flow to sewer reticulation locations on Walters Road and the eastern side of
South Western Highway. Flows of 3.93 L/s are estimated for the site thus it is
anficipated that the site will be able to be serviced using minimum size water main
(150mm). A pump station may be required where grades to connect to existing
sewer reticulation cannot be achieved.

Sewer mains located on the western side of South Western Highway (Pira Loop and
Makin Ctf) are at a depth that may accommodate connection from the site,
however Water Corporation has advised that the site will be serviced via a proposed
225 main (Point 1006) to the north.

6.4 Power

It is expected Western Power will require a logical extension from the existing
network. Any upgrades required fo the network for the proposed development can
be ascertained once a Design Information Package is requested as part of the
standard subdivision design process.

6.5 Telecommunications

Generally staged developments would pay for any upgrades fo the network or

extensions of cabling fo the site. It is expected that logical extensions and upgrades
from nearby the site will service the proposed development.
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6.6 Gas

The network will be extended to the site to accommodate development as it
progresses and may require upgrading fo accommodate increased loading within
the site.

7.0 LOCAL WATER MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Emerge Associates has prepared a Local Water Management Strategy (LWMS) in
support of the proposed Local Structure Plan and is included as Atfachment 5.

The LWMS has been developed in consideration of the objectives and principles
detailed in the overarching Drainage and Water Management Plan (DoW 2008b),
and Better Urban Water Management (WAPC 2008).

The LWMS has been reviewed by the Department of Water and Environmental
Regulafion (DWER) who supports the strategy - Affachment 6.

The LWMS summarises the existing environmental features that are relevant to water
management within the site:

e The site receives 828 mm (on average) annually with the majority of rainfall
received in June and August (BoM 2013).

e The site has a 3% slope from the north-western corner (56 m Australian height
dafum (AHD)) to south-eastern corner (76 m AHD).

e Soil on site is classed as gravelly sandy clay. Six of the eight fest pits
encountered a harness layer (pofentially laterite) at depths ranging from 1.5
m fo 2.5 m below ground level (BGL).

e There is no known risk of acid sulfate soils occurring within 3 m of the natural
surface within the site.

e A large mulliple use wetland is located within 30 m of the north-western
corner.

e The northern branch of Oaklands Drain flows through the site. The 100 year
average recurrence interval (ARl) event peak flow entering the site af Linfon
Street North was estimated to be 7.23 m3/s.

¢ The major event (100 year ARIl) peak flows discharging from the site include
/.56 m3/s from Oaklands Drain at Stanley Road, 2.18 m3/s at the corner of
Stanley Road and South Western Highway and 0.36 m3/s at the corner of
Walters Road and South Western Highway.

e Groundwater or infiltrated stormwater is anficipated to pond above the low

permeability layer and is much closer to the surface than the permanent
groundwater layer, which is inferred to be greater than 15 m BGL.
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e The site has been ufilised for residentfial purposes and currently features
fradifional lots ranging in size from 6,000 m2 to 1 hectare.

Post-development peak flow rates discharging from the site will be consistent with
pre-development peak flow rates by retaining the small event (first 15 mm of rainfall)
as close to source as possible and the implementation of three flood storage areas
(FSAs) located within public open space.

The LWMS is a key supportive document for the proposed Local Structure Plan. The
development of the LWMS has been undertaken with the intenfion of providing a
stfructure within which subsequent development can occur consistent with an
infegrated water cycle management approach.

It is also intended to provide an overall guidance to the general stormwater
management principles for the site and to guide the development of the future
Urban Water Management Plans.

7.1  Stormwater Management Strategy

The findings of the LWMS were ulilised to prepare a detailed Stormwater
Management Strategy for the site, the principle of which is to freat the 1 year 1 hour
ARl event as close to source as possible and detain surface flows from up fo the 100
year ARI rainfall event to approximate the pre-development peak flow rate.

The utilisafion of various water sensitive urban design strategies (WSUD) will achieve
the design criteria as stated in Section 4.3 of the LWMS —refer Figure 19.

WSUD strategies ufilised in the stormwater management strategy include:

Soakwells;

Bio-retention areas (BRAs);
Flood storage areas (FSAs); and
Natural stream.

7.1.1 Soakwells

Soakwells provided by the lot owner will be utilised fo retain and freat the small event
rainfall on the roof area at source. Soakwells are proposed as clearance fo the low
permeability layer is sufficient, being 1.5 m to 2.5 m (Douglas Partners 2014).

Smaller lots generally do not have adequate room tfo incorporate a soakwell to
retain roof runoff. Consequently, higher density lots are only assumed to retain 50%
of the small event rainfall on the roof area for the purposes of surface runoff
modelling.

7.1.2 Bio-retention areas
Bio-retention areas (BRAs) will be located within public open space fo retain and

freat the small event rainfall on road pavement and excess from lofs (i.e. paved
portion at the front of lots).
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Figure 19 - Stormwater Management Plan


The BRAs have been modelled with a maximum water depth of 500 mm, 1:3 side
slopes and an infiliration rate of 2.5 x 10-5 m/s (approximately 2.16 m/day) with a 50%
clogging factor.

BRAs will be planted with native vegetation to encourage biological nutrient uptake
(Monash University 2014; Payne et al. 2015). An appropriate soil medium (either an
engineered, amended or natural medium) with a phosphorous retention index (PRI)
>10 will be used to line BRAs (400 mm in depth) and this will increase phosphorous
removal from runoff during infiliration (Payne ef al. 2015). This is underlain by a 150
mm layer of coarse sand that will act as a fransition layer.

Due to the potential laterite found onsite subsoil drains are proposed to be located
beneath the fransition layer fo ensure infiliration occurs and prevent ongoing
ponding within BRAs. Subsoil drains should have free flowing outlets.

The subsoil system can be capped if it is not deemed necessary in the future (e.q. if
observations made during the maintenance period suggest that infiliration occurs
through the media, or vegetation shows signs of stress due to lack of water).

The use of WSUD strategies within verges (e.g. tree-pits, bio-pockets etfc.) could
decrease the volume required to be retained and treated within BRAs.

7.1.3 Flood storage areas

Rainfall beyond the small event will be conveyed by a pipe drainage network
and/or overland flow to be detained within FSAs. FSAs will be ufilised to detain major
event flows in order to maintain the predevelopment hydrological regime.

FSAs have been modelled with maximum water depth of 1.2 m, 1:6 side slopes and
an infilfration rate of 5 x 10-5 m/s. FSAs are designed such that maximum top water
levels (TWLs) within basins will remain at least 500 mm below finished floor levels of
adjacent lofs fo ensure protection from flooding during extreme rainfall events.

Three FSAs are proposed for the site. FSA 1 and 10 are proposed to discharge into
the existing roadside drain within the South Western Highway road reserve.

Discharges from FSA 1 and 10 will be achieved through the use of a low flow pipe
and via a weir (or alternative design that maintains the necessary flow rates). FSA 5
has been modelled as a retention basin (i.e. it does not discharge any runoff unftil the
capacity of the FSA has been exceeded).

The volume retained within FSA 5 reduces the volume required within FSA 1 in order
fo meet pre-development peak flows at Outflow 2. A subsoil drain or low flow outlet
that discharges into the adjacent pit and pipe network may be utilised to ensure FSA
5 dries out following rainfall events.

7.1.4 Natural stream
The Odaklands Drain flows through the site as a natural sfream. The Shire of Serpentine

Jarrahdale has indicated a preference for the alignment and profile of the existing
natural stream to be retained as is, especially as this will retain the existing trees.
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Therefore, it is proposed that this 1.57ha area of POS be designed fo achieve the
following outcomes:

Retain alignment and profile of existing natural stream
Retain existing frees (in consultation with the Shire)
Infegrate BRAs into the POS (as shown in Figure 19)
Provide residents with access fo the natural siream

The natural stream has been modelled as an open channel (using a natural stfream
profile) with a maximum depth of 2m. No infiliration was assumed within the natural
stream. Figure 19 provides a 30m natural stream corridor to allow for upstream flows
and runoff from the site fo be conveyed within the natural stream towards the
existing culvert beneath Stanley Road.

7.2 Waterwise Landscaping (POS)

Water conservation can be reduced on a development scale within the various
public open space areas.

In addition fo using waterwise garden design (WWG) principles, the following
measures will be utilised within estate landscaped areas:

e Garden beds within POS areas will utilise ‘waterwise’ plants, which are (where
possible) locally native species or plants from regions with similar climates.
These plants require less water with no ongoing irrigafion following
establishment, and lower fertiliser input than exofic species.

¢ Minimise water requirements for maintenance of furfed areas. This will be
achieved by implementing an appropriate management and maintenance
program for POS areas.

The implementation of WWG principles are illustrated in the landscape concepfts
provided —refer Figure 20 & 21.

The conceptual landscape designs provided show that the smaller public open

space areas and the existing Oaklands Drain will have a dry landscaping approach
that does not require ongoing irrigation post-establishment.

The existing public open space area is designed to be irrigated and available for
active recreation use, thus most of the existing turf is proposed to be maintained.
The 3,715 m2 of turf will be irrigated using groundwater, consistent with discussions
held between Gray & Lewis and Shire Officers in September 2017.

7.3 Groundwater Management Strategy — Groundwater level management

The geotechnical investigation advised that stormwater infilirated on the site is
anficipated to pond above a low permeability layer encountered from 1.5m fo 2.5m
below the natural surface. Clearance from the low permeability layer fo finished
floor levels across the site will be 1.5m or greater. Sand fill will be required across
portions of the site fo ensure at-lot soakage structures and FSAs meet the minimum
clearance to the low permeability layer of 500mm and consequently, to ensure
these structures infilfrate.
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Figure 20 - Overall Landscape Concept Plan
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8.0 BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN

A Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) has been prepared by FirePlan WA to detail the
fire management strategies and requirements that will be implemented for the
proposed Local Structure Plan.

The BMP sdatfisfies the requirements of the Shire of Serpenfine Jarrahdale and the
Western Australian Planning Commission’s Planning for Bushfire Protectfion Edition 2,
2010, and Planning for Bushfire Risk Management Guidelines - Draft May, 2014.

The objectives of the BMP are to:

e Achieve consistency with objectives and policy measures of SPP 3.7 and the
Planning for Bushfire Risk Management Guidelines May 2014, and any local
planning scheme provisions relating to bushfire.

e Understand and document the extent of bushfire risk for the BMP areq;

e Prepare bushfire risk management measures for bushfire management and all
land subject of the Plan, with due regard for people, property, infrastructure
and the environment;

¢ Nominate individuals and organisations responsible for fire management and
associated works within the plan area (e.g. Local government for land vested
in it and private property owners for freehold land); and

e Define an assessment procedure which will evaluate the effectiveness and
impact of proposed, as well as existing, bushfire risk management measures
and strategies.

The Bushfire Management Plan essentially identified areas that may be affected by
bushfire threat and specifies appropriate Bushfire Attack Levels (BALs) for the 100m
Bushfire Protection Zone. Higher BAL rafings (requiring higher standards of dwelling
construction and fire protection) are required for dwellings at greater risk.

The bushfire hazard assessment for the whole of the Local Structure Plan area is
classsified as ‘low’ — Grassland Class G. To the north of Stanley Road there is an area

of Woodland Class B which has a ‘moderate’ fire risk.

The bushfire hazard assessment of the site is shown in Figure 22.
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Figure 22 — Bushfire Hazard Assessment

A minimum 20m setback from habitable buildings to classified vegetation north of
Stanley Road (Seasonal Creek vegetation) is required to achieve a BAL 19 rating or
with a 29m setback BAL 12.5 could be achieved.

As the POS and multiple use corridor will be managed to the Low Threat Vegetation
Standard and Building Protection Zone standard, urban residential housing will be
located in areas that will be cleared of vegetation and will not require a Setback
from Vegetation other than those applicable to the relevant R Code for lot sizes.

These POS and multiple use corridor areas will comply with the Building Protection
/one standard, and habitable buildings within 100m will not be required to comply
with AS 3959.

A copy of the Bushfire Management Plan is included as Aftachment /.

9.0 LANDOWNER CONTRIBUTIONS TO LOCAL STRUCTURE PLAN PREPARATION
COSTS

A contribution is fo be made by each individual landowner within the Local Structure
Plan area towards the professional fees expended during the preparation and
progression of the Local Structure Plan. The costs only relate to work that would be
of benefit to the entire Structure Plan area.

Under Table 3.5 of the Byford Tradition Infrastructure Development Conftribution Plan
the current contribution rate per lot within Precinct B is $9,266 per lot. Based upon
the anficipated lot yield and cost to prepare the Local Structure Plan, an additional
contribution of approximately $1,000 per lot is to be levied through an additional
development contribution item arrangement. A differential rate would apply to
those landowners who have already conftributed.
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10.0 CONCLUSION

The Local Structure Plan report has been prepared in collaboration with the project
feam of specialist environmental, fraffic, acousfic, fire management and
engineering consultants in order to guide the future subdivision and development of
the Old Byford Townsite ‘North’, Stanley Road Precinct.

The Local Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Byford Structure
Plan and will provide local structure planning over the whole of the Old Byford
Townsite ‘North’ — Stanley Road Precinct, to provide guidance and flexibility for the
future development of the area for residential purposes.
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